
1 
 

East Area Planning Committee 31st July 2019 

 

Application number: 19/01272/CT3 

  

Decision due by 17th July 2019 

  

Extension of time  

  

Proposal Demolition of existing single storey side extension and 
erection of a single storey rear extension to existing 
house. Erection of a two storey building to create a 1 x 3-
bed dwelling (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity 
space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 

  

Site address 9 Pauling Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX3 8PU – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Churchill Ward 

  

Case officer Sarah Orchard 

 

Agent:  Jessop and Cook 
Architects 

Applicant:  Oxford City Housing 
Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The application is made by Oxford City Council. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions and informatives set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions and informatives as set out in this 
report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers the erection of a single storey rear extension to the 
existing house and of a two storey building/extension to the south of the 
existing dwelling to create a 1 x 3-bed dwelling (Use Class C3) with provision of 
private amenity space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 
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2.2. The report considers the impact of the design on the character and appearance 
of the host dwelling and the surrounding area, energy efficiency, drainage, 
impact on trees and planting, provision of parking, bin and bicycle storage, 
impact on neighbouring occupiers and quality of internal and external space. 

2.3. The report concludes that the proposal forms an appropriate form of 
development which respects the character of the area without causing any 
harm and would result in adequate indoor and outdoor space for the future 
occupants in accordance with the policies identified. 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement. 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

4.1. The proposal is liable for CIL. 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

5.1. The site is located within the Wood Farm area of Oxford to the east of the city 
centre. The area is characterised by terraces and pairs of semi-detached 
dwellings which are fairly plain in character.  There is also a significant and 
attractive area of open space opposite.  The application site is an end of 
terrace dwelling which fronts Pauling Road and forms a corner plot on the 
northern side of Rede Close. The property benefits from a generous side and 
rear garden, the majority of which is currently inaccessible to the tenant due to 
maintenance reasons. 

5.2. See site location plan below: 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2019. 
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Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

6. PROPOSAL 

6.1. The application proposes to demolish the existing single storey projection to the 
south elevation of the dwelling and erect a single storey rear kitchen extension 
and a two storey, three bedroom dwelling to the south elevation. The proposed  
single storey rear kitchen extension would measure 2.36 metres in depth and 
3.52 in width. The proposed dwelling would measure approximately 8.4 metres 
by 6.7 metres wide. This dwelling would form an end of terrace addition which 
is set back from the principal elevation of the existing terrace by approximately 
2 metres. The existing parking area to the rear, accessed from Rede Close, 
would also be extended to allow for parking of two cars, one for the existing and 
one for the proposed dwelling following the demolition of the existing garage. 
Bin and cycle storage for both dwellings would also be located in this area.   

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

7.1. The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 

 

 
51/01745/A_H - 116 Easiform houses Wood Farm Estate. PERMIT 
22nd May 1951. 
 
52/02693/A_H - Garage. PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT. 18th 
December 1952. 
 
63/13382/A_H - Garage. PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT. 5th April 
1963. 
 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

8.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local 

Plan 

Core Strategy Sites and 

Housing 

Plan 

Other planning 

documents 

Emerging 

Policy (Oxford 

Local Plan 

2036) 

 

Design 7, 8, 117, 
118, 124, 
127 

CP1 
CP6 
CP8 
 

CS2_, 
CS18_, 
 

HP9_ 
HP10_ 
 

  DH1, G6, G7, 
RE2 

Housing    HP2_ 
 

  H10 

Natural environment 7, 8, 170 CP11 
NE15 
 

    G1, G8, G9 
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Transport    HP15_ 
HP16_ 
 

Parking 
Standards SPD 

 M3, M4, M5 

Environmental 127 CP10 
CP22 
 

CS9_ 
CS11_ 
 

HP11_ 
HP12_ 
HP13_ 
HP14_ 
 

  RE1, RE3, RE4, 
RE7, RE9, H14, 
H15, H16 

Miscellaneous     MP1   

 

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

9.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 3
rd

 June 2019 and an 
advertisement was published in The Oxford Times newspaper on 20

th
 June 2019. 

Statutory and non-statutory consultees 

Oxfordshire County Council (Highways) 

9.2.  The existing garage and parking space are substandard and therefore do not amount to a 
loss of parking to the existing dwelling. The two replacement parking spaces are acceptable, 
one per dwelling subject to the removal of eligibility for on street parking permits. Visibility 
splays would also be required by condition before they are brought into use. Cycle storage 
would also be required. 

Natural England 

9.3.  No objection subject to the submission of an appropriate SuDs strategy by condition to 
demonstrate how a reduction in quantity or quality of groundwater recharge, or an increase in 
surface water run-off would be avoided to ensure there is no harm to the Lye Valley SSSI.  

Bullingdon Community Association 

9.4. No comments received. 

Public representations 

9.5. 1no. third party comment was received on this application from an address in Rede Close. 

9.6. In summary, the main points of objection were: 

 The widening of the existing parking area accessed from Rede Close would result in 
the loss of on street parking and on-street parking could occur opposite the driveway to 
1 Rede Close making it inaccessible. Parking should be located to the front of the 
dwelling with access from Pauling Road. 

Officer response 

9.7.  This matter is addressed in the Highways/parking section of the report. 

10. PLANNING MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

10.1. Officers consider the determining issues to be: 

100



5 
 

 Principle of development 

 Design 

 Amenity 

 Internal and external space 

 Highways/parking 

 Water/energy efficiency 

 Drainage 

 Land quality 

 Trees 
 

a. Principle of development 

10.1. Policies CP6 of the Oxford Local Plan (to become policy RE2 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2036) and the NPPF support making a more efficient use of sites 
and policy HP10 of the Sites and Housing Plan (to become policy G6 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2036) supports developing new dwellings on residential 
gardens subject to other material considerations. In this case this primarily 
relates to impact on the character of the area, quality of internal and external 
space and provision of adequate car parking, highway safety, energy and 
water efficiency, adequate drainage and bin and bicycle storage.  Therefore 
the principle is acceptable subject to the consideration of these detailed 
matters which will be explored in more detail below.  

b. Design 

10.2. Due to the wider than average plot size, the site is capable of 
accommodating an additional dwelling without the addition appearing cramped 
and unduly overbearing on the junction with Rede Close. The proposal would 
still retain some sense of openness of the junction (between 3.6 and 4.6 
metres from the proposed dwelling to the site boundary). The set back of 4.6 
metres from Rede Close would also relate to the building line of Rede Close to 
the rear and the grain of development in the area. 

10.3. The proposed dwelling has been designed to read as a proportionate end of 
terrace dwelling which relates to the character of the host terrace. Whilst the 
dwelling has been set back from the principal elevation of the existing terrace 
fronting Pauling Road, this successfully addresses the chamfered nature of 
the corner plot of the corner of Rede Close and ensures that the development 
does not feel cramped within the subdivision of the plot. 

10.4. The proposed design of the dwelling is a simple character to reflect that of 
the area. The property width, height, fenestration pattern in the principal 
elevation and use of materials relate to that of the existing properties in the 
terrace. The proposed dwelling measures 8.4 metres in depth whereas the 
existing dwellings in the terrace are 7.8 metres in depth. Since the proposal 
would be 0.6 metres deeper it does result in a slightly shallower roof pitched. 
However, since the property is proposed to be staggered from the rest of the 
terrace, this difference would not be overly noticeable in the streetscene thus 
it would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area. 
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10.5. The proposed single storey rear extension to the existing dwelling is simple 
in character, would sit comfortably on the rear elevation of the existing 
dwelling and would appear as a subservient addition.  It would not be readily 
apparent from the public realm given the relationship with the proposed 
dwelling and its set back nature.   

10.6. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with policies CP1, CP6 and 
CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, CS18 of the Core Strategy and HP9 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan (which are to become policy DH1 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2036 and the NPPF. 

c. Impact on neighbouring amenity 

10.7. The proposed development has been designed to ensure it would not have a 
detrimental impact on the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers in terms of 
loss of light, overbearing impact or loss of privacy. The additional dwelling 
would be attached to 9 Pauling Road. Whilst it would project beyond the rear 
elevation of this property it has been designed to ensure it would comply with 
45 degree guidelines from the rear facing windows to habitable rooms of 9 
Pauling Road. For the same reasons and given the limited projection to the 
rear, the proposals would not be overbearing or affect outlook.  The 
relationship of rear facing windows would be typical in a residential area such 
as this and not affect privacy.  

10.8. The proposed dwelling would be situated at least 12 metres from the rear 
boundary of the site and over 22 metres from neighbouring properties at the 
rear which front Rede Close and set at 90 degrees to this site, ensuring 
adequate privacy would be retained and nor would there be any other impacts 
in terms of loss of light, outlook or being overbearing. The front and side 
elevations would overlook the adjoining roads to the site and would therefore 
not result in a loss of privacy to other neighbouring occupiers.  

10.9. The single storey extension to the existing dwelling, 9 Pauling Road, would 
only extend 2.36 metres from the rear elevation of the property and would be 
set off the boundary with 11 Pauling Road by 2.5 metres which ensures the 
proposal would comply with 45 degree guidelines from the rear facing 
windows of the neighbouring property and would therefore not result in a 
detrimental loss of light, outlook, privacy or be overbearing.    

10.10. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with policies CP10 of 
the Oxford Local Plan and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan (to become 
policy H14 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036). 

d. Internal and external space 

10.11. Any new proposed residential units, in accordance with policy HP12 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan, should comply with National Space Standards, 
should provide natural lighting and outlook and have a separate lockable 
entrance and kitchen and bathroom facilities. A two storey, three bedroom unit 
for five occupants should be 93m2. The proposed unit complies with this 
standard. 
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10.12. New dwellings, as required by policy HP2, are expected to be 
accessible and adaptable and meet the lifetime homes standard. This is now 
replaced by the nearest equivalent of Part M of building regulations, optional 
requirement M4(2). A condition is therefore recommended to ensure the 
homes are built to this standard to ensure compliance with this policy. 

10.13. In terms of outdoor space, policy HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
sets out a space requirement of a garden equivalent to the footprint of the 
dwelling for a family dwelling. The proposal ensures that this is the case for 
both the existing dwelling in terms of the garden retained and the garden for 
the proposed dwelling. This policy also requires the provision of bin storage in 
addition to this. This is to be located adjacent to the rear parking area, details 
of which are requested by condition. 

10.14. To ensure adequate amenity space is retained to the proposed 
dwelling in relation to its size, permitted development rights for extensions to 
the dwelling are sought to be removed by condition to ensure that adequate 
space is retained the amenities of neighbours are not harmed. 

10.15. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with policies HP2, 
HP12 and HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan (to become policies H10, H15 
and H16 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036). 

e. Highways/parking 

10.16. The Local Highway Authority (Oxfordshire County Council) has raised 
no objection to the proposal. The proposal results in the loss of a garage and 
alterations to an existing parking space. Since both the garage and the 
parking space are below current standard (and currently unused) the Local 
Highway Authority considers that there is no net loss of parking spaces as a 
result of the proposed development. 

10.17. The proposal would include two new car parking spaces, one each for 
the proposed and existing dwellings from Rede Close which the Local 
Highway Authority consider acceptable subject to the provision of vision 
splays before their installation. 

10.18. The Local Highway has also requested that the proposed dwelling be 
exempt from on street parking permits. Given that the situation with the 
existing dwelling is gaining an adequately sized space and the proposed 
dwelling would have one off road space per dwelling which is below the 
current maximum standard, this condition is considered reasonable for the 
additional dwelling to prevent any on street parking pressure. The Sites and 
Housing Plan states that this would be sought where off road parking 
standards cannot be met. 

10.19. An objection has been received from a neighbour that the off road 
parking space would reduce on street capacity for parking. The parking space 
could be installed under permitted development for the existing dwelling and 
therefore it is not considered reasonable to object to the application on this 
basis. There is also an existing dropped kerb measuring 3.08 metres which 
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would only need to be widened by 2.22 metres. Any obstruction of driveways 
caused by on-street parking is a civil matter and the proposed dwelling would 
not amount to an increase in street parking pressure on street due to the 
removal for eligibility for parking permits. 

10.20. In order to comply with policy HP15 in relation to cycle storage, three 
cycle storage spaces are proposed to the rear garden. This would comply with 
the minimum standard under this policy. Details are requested by the 
recommended condition to ensure that it is covered and secure and of a 
suitable appearance. 

10.21. Subject to a condition for provision of the parking spaces with 
adequate vision splays, removal of eligibility of parking permits for the 
proposed dwelling and details of bicycle storage for the proposed dwelling 
prior to occupation, the proposal is considered to comply with policies HP15 
and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan and the NPPF. 

f. Water/energy efficiency 

10.22. Policies CS9 and HP11 expect the applicant to demonstrate how 
sustainable design and construction methods will be incorporated and how 
energy efficiencies have been incorporated into the design. Given the 
proposal is a small scale development that is not a qualifying site to provide 
20% of energy consumption through renewals it is considered appropriate to 
deal with energy and water efficiency by condition in accordance with Policies 
HP11 of the Sites and Housing Plan and CS9 of the Core Strategy (these are 
to become policy RE1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036). 

g. Drainage 

 
10.23. Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy relates to drainage and flooding. 

Whilst the proposed development is located in flood zone 1 and is at a low risk 
from flooding, it results in the loss of green garden land and increases 
impermeable areas on the site. To ensure that the proposed development 
does not result in an increase in surface water run-off which could contribute 
to flooding elsewhere, sustainable drainage would need to be incorporated 
into the site. Drainage plans, calculations and drainage details are requested 
by condition to demonstrate that this would be the case. Given that the 
proposal also falls within the Lye Valley SSSI catchment area, Natural 
England have also requested a SuDs strategy by condition to demonstrate 
how a reduction in quantity or quality of groundwater recharge, or an increase 
in surface water run-off would be avoided to ensure there is no harm to the 
Lye Valley SSSI. 

10.24. Subject to this drainage condition, the proposal is considered to 
comply with policy CS11 of the Core Strategy which is to become policy RE3 
and RE4 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036. 

h. Land Quality 
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10.25. The risk of any significant contamination being present on the site is 
low. However, the proposed use is a sensitive use and it is the developer's 
responsibility to ensure that the site is suitable for the proposed use. Given the 
low possible of contamination being found if the proposal were to be 
acceptable it is considered appropriate to place an informative on any 
permission advising the developer of their responsibilities is any contaminated 
is found. The proposal is therefore not considered contrary to policy CP22 of 
the Oxford Local Plan (to become policy RE9 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036). 

i. Trees/landscaping 

 
10.26. The proposals require 3 existing trees (2 cherry trees and a hawthorn) 

to be removed from the boundary of the site with Rede Road and this will be 
detrimental to public views from the street. However, planting of 2 new cherry 
trees is proposed to mitigate this impact so that the residual harm to public 
amenity in the area will be minor; in accordance with adopted Local Plan 
policies CP1, CP11 and NE15 (to become policies G1 and G8 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2036). This replanting is proposed to be secured by condition. 

11. CONCLUSION 

11.1. Having regards to the matters discussed in the report, officers would make 
members aware that the starting point for the determination of this application is 
in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 which makes clear that proposals should be assessed in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  

11.2. The NPPF recognises the need to take decisions in accordance with Section 
38 (6) but also makes clear that it is a material consideration in the 
determination of any planning application (paragraph 2). The main aim of the 
NPPF is to deliver Sustainable Development, with paragraph 11 the key 
principle for achieving this aim. The NPPF also goes on to state that 
development plan policies should be given due weight depending on their 
consistency with the aims and objectives of the Framework. The relevant 
development plan policies are considered to be consistent with the NPPF 
despite being adopted prior to the publication of the framework.  

11.3. Therefore in conclusion it would be necessary to consider the degree to 
which the proposal complies with the polices of the development plan as a 
whole and whether there are any material considerations, such as the NPPF, 
which are inconsistent with the result of the application of the development plan 
as a whole.  

11.4. In summary, the proposed development would be an acceptable addition to 
the existing dwellinghouse and the surrounding area making a more efficient 
use of the site. The proposals are suitable in design terms and comply with 
policies CP1, CP8 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, HP9 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan, CS18 of the Core Strategy. The proposals would not 
result in any harm to neighbouring amenity and are compliant with HP14 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan and H14 of the emerging Oxford Local Plan. The 
proposals would replace any trees which make an important contribution to 
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public amenity and are compliant with NE15 and NE16 of the Oxford Local Plan 
and G8 of the emerging Oxford Local Plan 2036. The proposal would also have 
an acceptable impact on the highway network in accordance with policy CP1 of 
the Oxford Local Plan and provide adequate internal and external space in 
accordance with policies HP12 and HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan.    

11.5. Therefore officers consider that the proposal would accord with the 
development plan as a whole.  

Material consideration 

11.6. The principal material considerations which arise are addressed below, and 
follow the analysis set out in earlier sections of this report.  

11.7. National Planning Policy: the NPPF has a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development.  

11.8. NPPF paragraph 11 states that proposals that accord with the development 
plan should be approved without delay, or where the development plan is 
absent, silent, or relevant plans are out of date, granting permission unless any 
adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits 
when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole; or 
specific policies in the framework indicate development should be restricted.  

11.9. Officers consider that the proposal would accord with the overall aims and 
objectives of the NPPF for the reasons set out within the report. Therefore in 
such circumstances, paragraph 11 is clear that planning permission should be 
approved without delay. This is a significant material consideration in favour of 
the proposal.  

11.10. Officers would advise members that, having considered the application 
carefully, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and relevant policies of 
the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, and Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and the 
emerging Local Plan 2036, when considered as a whole, and that there are no 
material considerations that would outweigh these policies. 

11.11. Therefore it is recommended that the Committee resolve to grant planning 
permission for the development proposed subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Section 12 of this report.  

12. CONDITIONS 

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2 The development permitted shall be constructed in complete accordance with the 

specifications in the application and approved plans listed below, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
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 Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure an acceptable development as indicated on 

the submitted drawings in accordance with policy CP1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016. 

 
 3 Prior to their installation samples of the exterior materials to be used shall be 

submitted to or be made available on site for inspection by the Local Planning 
Authority and approved in writing and only the approved materials shall be used. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 

of the Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 
 4 The dwelling(s) shall not be occupied until the Building Regulations Part M access to 

and use of building, Category 2 accessible and adaptable dwellings, Optional 
requirement M4(2) has been complied with. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure that new housing meets the needs of all members of the 

community and to comply with the Development Plan, in particular Local Plan policies 
CP1, CP13, Core Strategy Policy CS23 and Sites and Housing Plan Policy HP2. 

 
 5 The dwelling(s) shall not be occupied until the relevant requirements of level of 

energy performance equivalent to ENE1 level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Home 
have been met and the details of compliance provided to the local planning authority.  

  
 Reason: To ensure that new dwellings are sustainable and to comply with the 

Development Plan, in particular Core Strategy Policy CS9 and Sites and Housing 
Plan Policy HP11. 

 
 6 The dwelling(s) shall not be occupied until the Building Regulations Part G sanitation, 

hot water safety and water efficiency, Category G2 water efficiency, Optional 
requirement G2 36 (2) (b) has been complied with.  

  
 Reason: To ensure that new dwellings are sustainable and to comply with the 

Development Plan, in particular Core Strategy Policy CS9 and Sites and Housing 
Plan Policy HP11. 

 
 7 Prior to the commencement of development, plans, calculations and drainage details 

to show how surface water will be dealt with on-site through the use of sustainable 
drainage methods (SuDS) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). The plans, calculations and drainage details will be 
required to be completed by a suitably qualified and experienced person in the field 
of hydrology and hydraulics.  The works shall only be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.   

 The plans, calculations and drainage details submitted shall demonstrate that; 
 I. The drainage system is to be designed to control surface water runoff for all rainfall 

up to a 1 in 
 100 year storm event with a 40% allowance for climate change. 
 II. The rate at which surface water is discharged from the site may vary with the 

severity of the storm event but must not exceed the greenfield runoff rate for a given 
storm event. 

 III. Excess surface water runoff must be stored on site and released to receiving 
system at greenfield runoff rates. 

 IV. Where sites have been previously developed, discharge rates should be at 
greenfield rates. Any proposal which relies on Infiltration will need to be based on on-
site infiltration testing in accordance with BRE365 or alternative suitable 
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methodology, details of which are to be submitted to and approved by the LPA. 
Consultation and agreement should also be sought with the sewerage undertaker 
where required. 

 
 A SuDS maintenance plan shall also be submitted and approved in writing by the 

LPA. The Sustainable Drainage (SuDS) Maintenance Plan will be required to be 
completed by a suitably qualified and experienced person in the field of hydrology 
and hydraulics. The SuDs maintenance plan will be required to provide details of the 
frequency and types of maintenance for each individual sustainable drainage 
structure proposed and ensure the sustainable drainage system will continue to 
function safely and effectively in perpetuity. 

 
 Reason: To ensure compliance with Oxford Core Strategy Policy CS11. 
 
 8 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 2no.  new bird 

cherry (Prunus padus) trees, shall be planted at appropriate locations along the 
boundary of the application site with Rede Close during the first planting season ( i.e. 
between November and March) following substantial completion of the approved 
dwelling. Both of the new trees shall be at least extra heavy standard specimens with 
a minimum stem girth of 14-16cm at the time of planting and they shall be container 
grown. If either of the trees dies or fails to become established for whatever reason 
within 5 years of planting it shall be replaced within the next planting season. 

  
 Reason: To mitigate the impact on public amenity that will result from removing 

existing trees in accordance with policies CP11 and NE15 of the Oxford Local Plan. 
 
9 The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved methods 

of working and tree protection measures contained within the planning application 
details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect retained trees during construction.   In accordance with policies 

CP1, CP11 and NE16 of the Adopted Local Plan 2001-2016. 
 
10 Prior to the occupation of the dwelling details of the bin and bicycle storage including 

the means of enclosure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, provided on site in accordance with the approved details and 
retained thereafter for the storage of bins and bicycles only. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the streetscene and 

promotion of sustainable modes of transport in accordance with policies HP13 and 
HP15 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
11 Prior to the occupation of the dwelling the proposed parking shall be laid out in 

accordance with approved plans and retained thereafter for the parking of private 
motor vehicles only. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that sufficient provision is made for off-street parking in the 

interests of highway safety in accordance with policies CP1 of the Oxford Local Plan 
and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
12 Prior to occupation of the dwelling visibility splays measuring 2m by 2m shall be 

provided to each side of the access. This visibility splay shall not be obstructed by 
any object, structure, planting or other material with a height exceeding or growing 
above 0.6 metres as measured from carriageway level. 
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 Reason: To provide and maintain adequate visibility in the interest of highway safety 
in accordance with policy CP1 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
13 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or enacting that Order) 
no structure including additions to the dwelling house as defined in Classes A and B 
of Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Order shall be erected or undertaken without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: The Local Planning Authority considers that even minor changes in the 

design or enlargement of the development should be subject of further consideration 
to safeguard the appearance of the area in accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 of 
the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and the amenities of the occupiers and neighbours 
in accordance with policies CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and HP14 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES :- 
 
 1 In accordance with guidance set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, the Council tries to work positively and proactively with applicants 
towards achieving sustainable development that accords with the 
Development Plan and national planning policy objectives. This includes the 
offer of pre-application advice and, where reasonable and appropriate, the 
opportunity to submit amended proposals as well as time for constructive 
discussions during the course of the determination of an application. However, 
development that is not sustainable and that fails to accord with the 
requirements of the Development Plan and/or relevant national policy 
guidance will normally be refused. The Council expects applicants and their 
agents to adopt a similarly proactive approach in pursuit of sustainable 
development. 

 
 2 The development hereby permitted is liable to pay the Community 

Infrastructure Levy. The Liability Notice issued by Oxford City Council will 
state the current chargeable amount.  A revised Liability Notice will be issued 
if this amount changes.  Anyone can formally assume liability to pay, but if no 
one does so then liability will rest with the landowner.  There are certain legal 
requirements that must be complied with.  For instance, whoever will pay the 
levy must submit an Assumption of Liability form and a Commencement 
Notice to Oxford City Council prior to commencement of development.  For 
more information see: www.oxford.gov.uk/CIL 

 
 3 If unexpected contamination is found to be present on the application site, an 

appropriate specialist company and Oxford City Council should be informed 
and an investigation undertaken to determine the nature and extent of the 
contamination and any need for remediation. If topsoil material is imported to 
the site the developer should obtain certification from the topsoil provider to 
ensure that the material is appropriate for the proposed end use.  

  
 Please note that the responsibility to properly address contaminated land 

issues, irrespective of any involvement by this Authority, lies with the 
owner/developer of the site. 
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4 Any alterations to the public highway will be at the applicant's expense and to  

Oxfordshire County Council's standards and specifications. Written permission 
must be gained from the Oxfordshire County Council (Contact - 0845 310 
1111 or refer to https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/dropped-kerbs for 
this action). 

 

13. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Site plan 

 

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

15.1. O
fficers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 
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Appendix 1 – Site Plan 
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